

Filing Receipt

Received - 2022-08-12 09:31:53 AM Control Number - 53243 ItemNumber - 19

#### **DOCKET NO. 53243**

APPLICATION OF MAUKA WATER LP	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
AND JAMES A. DYCHE DBA CREST	§	
WATER COMPANY FOR SALE,	§	OF TEXAS
TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF	§	
FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE	§	
RIGHT IN JOHNSON COUNTY	§	

# COMMISSION STAFF'S PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

On February 18, 2022, Mauka Water LP (Mauka Water) and James A. Dyche dba Crest Water Company (Crest Water) (jointly, Applicants) filed an application for approval of the sale, transfer, or merger of facilities and certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) rights in Johnson County. Applicants seek approval to sell and transfer Mauka Water's facilities and all of Mauka Water's certificated area under CCN No. 12917 to Crest Water. The application reflects a requested area of 340 acres and 339 customers.

On August 2, 2022, the administrative law judge filed Order No. 5, directing the Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) to file a procedural schedule by August 12, 2022. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

# I. PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Staff proposes the following procedural schedule:

Event	Date
Notice completed	July 18, 2022
Deadline for intervention	August 17, 2022 <sup>1</sup>
Deadline for Staff to request a hearing or file a recommendation on the approval of the sale and on the CCN amendment	September 16, 2022
Deadline for parties to file a response to Staff's recommendation	September 30, 2022

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Pursuant to 16 Texas Administrative Code § 24.239(b), the intervention period shall not be less than 30 days unless good cause is shown. Notice was mailed on July 6, 2022, and published on July 11 and 18, 2022. Therefore, 30 days after July 18, 2022 is August 17, 2022.

120-day deadline for the Commission to approve the	November 15, 2022 <sup>2</sup>
sale or request a hearing	

# II. CONCLUSION

Staff recommends that the proposed procedural schedule be adopted. Staff respectfully requests the entry of an order consistent with these recommendations.

 $<sup>^2</sup>$  Pursuant to 16 TAC § 24.239(a) and (j), the deadline for Commission action is 120 days after the mailing or publication of notice, whichever occurs later. One hundred and twenty days after July 18, 2022 is November 15, 2022.

Dated: August 12, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

# PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Keith Rogas Division Director

/s/ Ian Groetsch
Ian Groetsch
State Bar No. 24078599
Kevin R. Bartz
State Bar No. 24101488
1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326
(512) 936-7465
(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)
ian.groetsch@puc.texas.gov

# **DOCKET NO. 53243**

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on August 12, 2022, in accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664.

/s/ Ian Groetsch
Ian Groetsch